

No. 20-120

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALFREDO JUAREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
andrew.cooper@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

L. ANDREW COOPER  
Deputy Attorney  
General  
*Counsel of Record\**

CARMEN MORALEDA  
Sr. Assistant Attorney  
General

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 14, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	14
I. There is no genuine split about <i>Padilla</i> : the differing authorities reflect their different procedural postures and facts that do not demonstrate a split. ....	15
A. Because the difference in outcomes turned on the different facts in the cases, any conflict does not require this Court’s intervention. ....	16
B. Because any conflict would not be outcome-dispositive, this Court’s intervention is unnecessary.....	19
II. This case is also an unsuitable vehicle to resolve the question presented because petitioner failed to show prejudice.....	20
A. Prejudice is properly before the Court and the record proves this case is an unsuitable vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	21
B. This case is unlike <i>Lee v. United States</i> , where the petitioner was assured he would <i>not</i> be deported.....	22

III.The decision below is correct. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Budziszewski v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 142 A.3d 243 (Conn. 2016).....	15, 17
<i>Diaz v. Iowa</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Encarnacion v. Georgia</i> , 295 Ga. 660, 763 S.E.2d 463 (2014) .....	15, 18
<i>Hernandez v. Florida</i> , 124 So.3d 757 (Fla. 2012) .....	15, 18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	21
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Maiyo v. United States</i> , 576 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. DeJesus</i> , 9 N.E.3d 789 (Mass. 2014) .....	15, 18
<i>Neufville v. Rhode Island</i> , 13 A.3d 607 (R.I. 2011).....	15, 19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Shata v. Wisconsin</i> , 868 N.W.2d 93 (Wisc. 2015).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Sanmartin Prado</i> , 141 A.3d 99 (Md. 2016) .....	15, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Al Halabi</i> , 633 F. App'x 801 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15, 16

*United States v. Bonilla*, 637 F.3d 980  
(9th Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 17

*United States v. Fazio*, 795 F.3d 421  
(3d Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 16

*United States v. Ramirez-Jimenez*, 907 F.3d  
1091 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*United States v. Rodriguez-Vega*, 797 F.3d 781  
(9th Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 17

*Washington v. Sandoval*, 249 P.3d 1015  
(Wash. 2011) ..... 15, 18

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1227 (2018) ..... 12, 13, 20
